Hennepin County, is hereby authorized and empowered to raise money, not to exceed the sum of eight hundred dollars, raise money by on the taxable property of said district, to defray the ex-tax penses of a School House erected for the use of said district.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

Approved—June twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, Governor ad interim.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) June 23, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XCVI.

An Act authorizing the Board of Education of the town of Minneapolis to borrow money.

SECTION 1. Authority to borrow money for School purposes, if agreed to by a majority of the electors at an election to be called.

2. Bonds of the Board to be issued in case of money being bor-

rowed-form of bonds-tax for payment of interest.

3. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Board of Education of the town of Minneapolis, in the county of Hennepin, and their successors in Authority to office, are hereby authorized to borrow, on the credit of the borrow money Minneapolis School District, such sums of money not exceed-ple-election ing in the aggregate the sum of ten thousand dollars, and on how conducted such terms as shall seem to said Board most expedient for the interest of said district, for the purpose of purchasing such sites, as may be lawfully designated, and erecting thereon such school house or school houses, and other necessary buildings for school purposes, as may be determined upon by a majority of said Board, also for the purpose of paying the

present indebtedness of the said School District: Provided. That before any bonds shall be issued or money borrowed for either of said purposes, the said Board of Education shall call an election, of which at least ten days notice shall be given, which notice shall be posted up in at least four conspicuous places in said town, and inserted at least twice, in the paper published in said town or in the city of Saint Anthony, stating briefly, but definitely, the amount of bonds to be issued, and the object to which the same are to be applied, also, what shall constitute the ticket to be used at such election for and against the issue of such bonds; and if a majority of the legal voters present, and voting at such election. vote for the issue of bonds, then said Board of Education may issue the same and apply them to the purposes specified in such notice, and for no other purpose whatever; but if a majority of the legal votes cast at such election shall be against the issue of bonds, then no bonds shall be issued, or money borrowed under this Act for the purposes mentioned in such notice. If the question of borrowing money or issuing bonds to pay any indebtedness of the district, shall be submitted to a vote of the people, it shall either be submitted separately, or if in connection with any other purpose, the tickets shall be so arranged that the people may vote on that question independent of any other; and at all elections under this Act, the Trustees of said town or any two of them, shall be Judges, and the Clerk of the Town Council, or in his absence, some person to be appointed by the Judges, shall be Clerk. The polls shall be opened between the hours of ten and eleven o'clock in the forenoon, and close at four o'clock in the afternoon of the same day; and at the close of the polls, the votes shall be counted, and a true statement thereof proclaimed to the voters present by one of the Judges, and the Clerk shall make a true record thereof.

Bonds of the board of education how issued—tax for payment of interest

Sec. 2. In case any money shall be borrowed under the provisions of this Act, the Board of Education shall issue their bond or bonds, executed in their name of office, binding themselves and their successors in office, for the payment of such sums as may be borrowed, and upon such terms as may be agreed upon, which said bond or bonds, shall be attested by the Clerk of said School District; and said bonds so issued as aforesaid, shall be a lein upon all the taxable property in said School District until the principal and interest of the same shall be fully paid and satisfied, and as the said bond or bonds shall become due. The Board of Education of said School District is authorized to assess upon, and cause to be collected, from the taxable property in said district, in the same manner that other taxes are assessed and collected by law, sufficient money to pay and satisfy the same; Provided. That the interest agreed to be paid on said bonds or money borrowed, shall not exceed twelve per cent. per annum, and

that said bonds shall not be sold or otherwise disposed of by said Board, at less than par.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect immediately.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, President of the Senate.

Approved—August eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) August 11, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XCVII.

An Act to extend the time for the Collection of Taxes in Dakota County.

SECTION 1. Time for Collection of tax for 1857 extended to first Monday in October, 1858.

Return to be made on first Wonday of November, 1858.
 Sale of lands for unpaid taxes to be made on first Monday of

December, 1858. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the time for the collection of taxes in Dakota county for the year 1857, be and the same is hereby extended to the first Monday in October, 1858; Provided, That Time for colif any person against whom any tax remains unpaid, shall extended be about to change his residence from said county, then the Collector of taxes for said county shall proceed to collect the taxes standing against such person according to the laws in force previous to the passage of this Act.

SEC. 2. The Collector of taxes for the said county of Dakota, shall make his returns to the proper authorities on the Return-when first Monday in November, 1858, and the said Collector shall to be made immediately pay over to the proper authority, all the taxes collected by him previous to the passage of this Act.

SEC. 8. No land or other property in Dakota county shall be sold for the taxes of 1857 prior to the first Mondoy of De-